## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6531217

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CRAIG NIMEGEERS	08/13/2019
ZACHARY JOHNSON	08/13/2019
CHRIS MANNING	08/22/2019
VISHAL PANCHASARA	08/21/2019
JORGE VIRAMONTES-PEREZ	08/13/2019
MIGUEL ANGEL ROMERO-RAMIREZ	08/13/2019
DARCY COOK	08/13/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC.
Street Address:	198 COMMERCE DRIVE
City:	WINNIPEG, MANITOBA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	R3P 0Z6

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16514025

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)261-5676

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-261-1234

**Email:** wjb@warefressola.com

Correspondent Name: WARE, FRESSOLA, MAGUIRE & BARBER LLP

Address Line 1: BRADFORD GREEN, BUILDING 5

Address Line 2: 755 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: MONROE, CONNECTICUT 06468

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	519-007.003/08943239US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM J. BARBER
SIGNATURE:	/William J. BARBER/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2021

506484441 PATENT REEL: 055128 FRAME: 0885

# Total Attachments: 6 source=519-007.003\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=519-007.003\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=519-007.003\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif source=519-007.003\_Executed\_Assignment#page4.tif source=519-007.003\_Executed\_Assignment#page5.tif source=519-007.003\_Executed\_Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 055128 FRAME: 0886

# ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, Craig NIMEGEERS, Zachary JOHNSON, Chris MANNING and Vishal PANCHASARA (hereinafter the "Assignors") whose address is c/o AG Growth International Inc., 198 Commerce Drive, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3P 0Z6, Canada, have made one or more inventions which is, or are, the subject of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/699,034 entitled AUTOMATED AND REMOTELY-CONTROLLED MATERIAL-CONVEYING SYSTEMS AND METHODS, U.S. Patent Application 16/514,025 entitled CONVEYER POSITIONING SYSTEM AND METHOD, and Canadian Patent Application 3,049,903 also entitled CONVEYER POSITIONING SYSTEM AND METHOD (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"); and

Whereas AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC. (hereinafter "the Assignee") whose address is 198 Commerce Drive, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3P 0Z6, Canada, wishes to acquire the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the invention or inventions described therein.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby transfer and assign all right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and the invention or inventions described therein to the Assignee and further transfer and assign all right, title and interest in and to all divisional or continuation applications thereof, including any corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Applications in any country or jurisdiction, including the right to make national entries under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the Patents could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this Assignment had not been made.

And we the Assignors hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

And we the Assignors and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP, whose full post office address is 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1C3, Canada, telephone 613-233-1781, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

DELIVERY of this Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 055128 FRAME: 0887

SIGNED at <u>Saskuloon</u> <u>Canada</u> (City/Town) (Country)	, this
(Signature of Witness)	
Name of Witness)	(Signature of Craig NIMEGEERS)
No. 11 No. 11 No. 11 September 1	(Signature of String Williams)
SIGNED at Saskatoon, Canada (City/Town) (Country)	, this /3 day of August , 2019 (Month)
(Signature of Witness)	
Crare Nomeners	
(Name of Witness)	(Signature of Zachary JOHNSON)
SIGNED at ROSCHOLT, CANADA	, this 23 40 day of AUGUST , 2019
(City/Town) (Country)	(Date) (Month)
Kale Duna	
(Signature of Witness)	
Kyle Greene	Abrus Krannium
(Name of Witness)	(Signature of Chris MANNING)
the same of the sa	J

SIGNED at Winnipaer, Councy de (City/Town) (Country)	A, this 2\ day of Aud
(Signature of Witness)	
OKIGITE O'NEIL (Name of Witness)	(Signature of Vishal PANCHASARA)
The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts this	A scienment
The undersigned Assignee nereby accepts this	ryssigninent.
SIGNED at (City/Town) (Country)	, this
(Signature of Witness)	
(Signaçare of Witness)	(Signature of Authorized Signing Officer of AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC.)
(Name of Witness)	Name and Title of Authorized Signing Officer)

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, Jorge VIRAMONTES-PEREZ, Miguel Angel ROMERO-RAMIREZ, and Darcy COOK, (hereinafter the "Assignors") whose address is c/o JCA Industries Inc., 118 Kingn Edward St. E, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3H 0N8, Canada, have made one or more inventions which is, or are, the subject of U.S. Patent Application 16/514,025 entitled CONVEYER POSITIONING SYSTEM AND METHOD, and Canadian Patent Application 3,049,903 also entitled CONVEYER POSITIONING SYSTEM AND METHOD (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"); and

Whereas AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC. (hereinafter "the Assignee") whose address is 198 Commerce Drive, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3P 0Z6, Canada, wishes to confirm the transfer and assignment of the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the invention or inventions to the Assignee.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration already received by ICA Industries Inc., and pursuant to the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement between JCA Electronics, a division of JCA Industries Inc. and Ag Growth International Inc. dated September 28, 2018, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby confirm the transfer and assignment of all right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and the invention or inventions to the Assignee.

To the extent that we the Assignors retain any remaining or residual right, title or interest in the Patent Applications, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee any remaining or residual right, title and interest to the Patent Applications and the invention or inventions described therein, and all divisional and continuation applications thereof, including any corresponding right to claim priority from the Patent Applications in any country or jurisdiction, including the right to make national entries under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any Patents which may issue therefrom, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and including all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all the said Patents to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the Patents could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this Assignment had not been made.

And we the Assignors hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

And we the Assignors and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP, whose full post office address is 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1C3, Canada, telephone 613-233-1781, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office.

DELIVERY of this Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which

0

when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

SIGNED at Winived (City/Town)	Canada (Country)	_, this <u>\\ 3</u> day of _ (Date)	<u>August</u> 2019 (Month)
En Or	2	,	many
(Signature of Witness)			
Eric Smith	rawwww.cootalaaaaa	·	1/
(Name of Witness)		,	lorge VIRAMONTES-
		PEREZ)	
SIGNED at Winnipeg (City/Town)	. Canada	_, this <u>(7)</u> day of _	August 2019
In Q	(Country)	(Date)	(Month)
(Signature of Witness)		115	7
Eric Smith		44100	um)
(Name of Witness)		(Signature of Mi	guel Angel ROMERO-
		R'AMIREZ)	

m ()	this day of Angust, 2019 (Date) (Month)
(Signature of Witness)	•
Eric Smith	(Signature of Darcy COOK)
(Name of Witness)	(Signature of Darcy COOK)
The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts thi  SIGNED at	. 0
(City/Town) (Country)	, this14 day of, 2019, 2019, (Month)
(Signature of Witness)	(Signature of Authorized Signing Officer of AG GROWTH INTERNATIONAL INC.)
Brigitte O'Neil	Ryan Kipp. SVP Legal & General Counsel
(Name of Witness)	(Name and Title of Authorized Signing Officer)